

GAHC010205702024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/201/2025**

RAM KUMAR CHETRY  
S/O LT. LAL BAHADUR CHETRY  
VILL-BIRUBARI, NIZORAPAR  
P.S. PALTAN BAZAR,  
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM  
PIN-781016

VERSUS

REKHA DAS  
D/O LAKHI DAS ,  
NIJORAPAR  
P.S.PALTANBAZAR  
DIST. KAMRUP(M), ASSAM  
PIN-781016

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A Z AHMED, M R TALUKDAR,M M RAHMAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MRS R B BORAH (LEGAL AID COUNSEL),

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 30-01-2026**

Heard Ms. H Khatun, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. RJ Baruah, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.

Ms. Khatun, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the conducting

counsel has some personal difficulty and has prayed for some time.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**